PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7195392

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNIST (ULSAN NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY)	10/23/2020
RECENSMEDICAL, INC.	10/22/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RECENSMEDICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	#110-301-1, 50, UNIST-GIL, EONYANG-EUP, ULJU-GUN	
City:	ULSAN	
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF	
Postal Code:	44919	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17679803

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497600404

Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IPLY001.006C2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HEUNGSOO CHOI
SIGNATURE:	/Heungsoo Choi/
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=UNIST to RECENS Assignment - IPLY001.006C2#page1.tif source=UNIST to RECENS Assignment - IPLY001.006C2#page2.tif source=UNIST to RECENS Assignment - IPLY001.006C2#page3.tif source=UNIST to RECENS Assignment - IPLY001.006C2#page4.tif

PATENT 507148548 REEL: 059102 FRAME: 0533

Docket Number: IPSP006.000GEN Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, RECENSMEDICAL, INC., an entity organized under the laws of the Republic of Korea, having an address at #110-301-1, 50, UNIST-gil, Eonyang-eup, Ulju-gun, Ulsan, Republic of Korea 44919 and UNIST (ULSAN NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY), an entity organized under the laws of the Republic of Korea, having an address at 50, UNIST-gil, Eonyang-eup, Ulju-gun, Ulsan, Republic of Korea 44919 (hereinafter collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements for patent applications and/or issued patents listed below (hereinafter "the Patents/Applications").

Application No.	Filing Date	Atty. Docket No.	<u>Title</u>
62/847167	May 13, 2019	IPSP006.001PRF	COOLING DEVICE
16/212712	December 7, 2018	IPSP006.002C1	DEVICE AND METHOD FOR COOLING LIVING TISSUE
16/212713	December 7, 2018	IPSP006.002C2	DEVICE AND METHOD FOR COOLING LIVING TISSUE
16/212716	December 7, 2018	IPSP006.002C3	DEVICE AND METHOD FOR COOLING LIVING TISSUE
62/719695	August 19, 2018	IPSP006.003PR1	DEVICE FOR COOLING ANESTHESIA BY CHILLED FLUIDIC COOLING MEDIUM
62/756018	November 5, 2018	IPSP006.003PR2	DEVICE FOR COOLING ANESTHESIA BY CHILLED FLUIDIC COOLING MEDIUM
16/544539	August 19, 2019	IPSP006.003AUS	DEVICE FOR COOLING ANESTHESIA BY CHILLED FLUIDIC COOLING MEDIUM
16/903,186	June 16, 2020	IPSP006.006C1	APPARATUS FOR GENERATING REFRIGERATION

AND WHEREAS, **RECENSMEDICAL**, **INC.**, an entity organized under the laws of the Republic of Korea, having an address at #110-301-1, 50, UNIST-gil, Eonyang-eup, Ulju-gun, Ulsan, Republic of Korea 44919 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire or confirm ownership of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents/Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Patents/Applications, including: all provisional applications relating to any of the Patents/Applications; all nonprovisional applications claiming priority to aforementioned provisional(s) and/or any of the Patents/Applications, including, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, and extensions thereof; all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or

PATENT REEL: 059102 FRAME: 0534

Docket Number: IPSP006.000GEN

Page 2 of 2

countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will: communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patents/Applications; testify in any legal proceeding; assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Patents/Applications or any improvements made thereto; sign/execute all lawful papers; authorize the filing of, execute, and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patents/Applications including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications; and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patents/Applications in all countries.

Assignor (Conveying Party) RECENSMEDICAL, INC.	Assignee (Receiving Party) RECENSMEDICAL, INC.
#110-301-1, 50, UNIST-gil, Eonyang-eup, Ulju- gun, Ulsan, Republic of Korea 44919 By:	#110-301-1, 50, UNIST-gil, Eonyang-eup, Ulju- gun, Ulsan, Republic of Korea 44919 By:
Name Gun-HO Kim	Name: Gun - Ho Rim
Title: CEO	Tille: CEO
Date: 20 0ct 22st	Date: 2070 Oc¢ 225t
Assignor (Conveying Party)	
UNIST (ULSAN NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY)	
50, UNIST-gil, Eonyang-eup, Ulju-gun, Ulsan, Republic of Korea 44919	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date:	

33642879

Docket Number: IPSP006.000GEN Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, RECENSMEDICAL, INC., an entity organized under the laws of the Republic of Korea, having an address at #110-301-1, 50, UNIST-gil, Eonyang-eup, Ulju-gun, Ulsan, Republic of Korea 44919 and UNIST (ULSAN NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY), an entity organized under the laws of the Republic of Korea, having an address at 50, UNIST-gil, Eonyang-eup, Ulju-gun, Ulsan, Republic of Korea 44919 (hereinafter collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements for patent applications and/or issued patents listed below (hereinafter "the Patents/Applications").

Application No.	Filing Date	Atty. Docket No.	<u>Title</u>
62/847167	May 13, 2019	IPSP006.001PRF	COOLING DEVICE
16/212712	December 7, 2018	IPSP006.002C1	DEVICE AND METHOD FOR COOLING LIVING TISSUE
16/212713	December 7, 2018	IPSP006.002C2	DEVICE AND METHOD FOR COOLING LIVING TISSUE
16/212716	December 7, 2018	IPSP006.002C3	DEVICE AND METHOD FOR COOLING LIVING TISSUE
62/719695	August 19, 2018	IPSP006.003PR1	DEVICE FOR COOLING ANESTHESIA BY CHILLED FLUIDIC COOLING MEDIUM
62/756018	November 5, 2018	IPSP006.003PR2	DEVICE FOR COOLING ANESTHESIA BY CHILLED FLUIDIC COOLING MEDIUM
16/544539	August 19, 2019	IPSP006.003AUS	DEVICE FOR COOLING ANESTHESIA BY CHILLED FLUIDIC COOLING MEDIUM
16/903,186	June 16, 2020	IPSP006.006C1	APPARATUS FOR GENERATING REFRIGERATION

AND WHEREAS, **RECENSMEDICAL**, **INC.**, an entity organized under the laws of the Republic of Korea, having an address at #110-301-1, 50, UNIST-gil, Eonyang-eup, Ulju-gun, Ulsan, Republic of Korea 44919 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire or confirm ownership of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents/Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Patents/Applications, including: all provisional applications relating to any of the Patents/Applications; all nonprovisional applications claiming priority to aforementioned provisional(s) and/or any of the Patents/Applications, including, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, and extensions thereof; all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or

PATENT REEL: 059102 FRAME: 0536

Docket Number: IPSP006.000GEN

Page 2 of 2

countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will: communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patents/Applications; testify in any legal proceeding; assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Patents/Applications or any improvements made thereto; sign/execute all lawful papers; authorize the filing of, execute, and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patents/Applications including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications; and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patents/Applications in all countries.

•	r (Conveying Party)	Assignee (Receiving Party)
RECENS	MEDICAL, INC.	RECENSMEDICAL, INC.
	-1, 50, UNIST-gil, Eonyang-eup, Ulju- in, Republic of Korea 44919	#110-301-1, 50, UNIST-gil, Eonyang-eup, Ulju- gun, Ulsan, Republic of Korea 44919
By:		Ву:
Name:		Name;
Title:		Title;
Date:		Date:
Assigno	(Conveying Party)	
	ULSAN NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF AND TECHNOLOGY)	
	T-gil, Eonyang-eup, Uliu gon, Ulsan, of Korea 44919	
Ву:		
Name:	Soon - Yong Kwon	
Title:	Head of Office of Univer	rsity Industry kelations
Date:	(0-2}- 2020	
33842879		

PATENT REEL: 059102 FRAME: 0537